
 
 
February 15, 2023 

City of Austin 

Development Services Department 

6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr. 

Austin, Travis County, Texas 78752 

 

RE: Engineer’s Summary Letter 

 816 Congress 

816 Congress Avenue 

City of Austin, Travis County, Texas 

 

Attention: Land Management Division 

Please accept this Engineer’s Summary Letter and report along with the accompanying license 

agreement application submittal package for the proposed streetscape improvements for 816 Congress. 

The proposed project is located at 816 Congress Avenue, located entirely within the Full Purpose limits 

of the City of Austin, in Travis County, Texas. The subject site is approximately 0.5382 acres and is 

currently developed. The proposed project will consist of the design and construction of 0.0167 acres of 

pavement reconstruction and landscape improvements. The proposed improvements include irrigation 

system, extension of planting curbs, granite pavers, granite benches on steel posts, bike racks, painted 

metal planters, tree lighting & convenience power, landscaping, composite deck with ramps, metal high 

bar table, drink rail, steel guard rail, step lights, and wall lights. The project includes necessary site 

improvements for access. 

The property is located within the Lady Bird Lake Watershed, which is classified as an Urban Watershed. 

The subject site is not located within the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone nor the Contributing Zone as 

defined by the City of Austin. The subject site is not located within the current 100-year and 500-year 

FEMA designated flood plain as shown on FEMA Map Panel No. 48453C0465K, dated January 22nd, 2020. 

All development will be regulated under the applicable City of Austin zoning ordinances. 

To our knowledge, the enclosed application materials are complete, correct, and in full compliance with 

the Land Development Code and Technical Criteria Manuals of the City of Austin. Should you have any 

questions regarding this project or application, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

WGI 

Texas Engineering Firm No. F – 15085 



 
 

 

Kathryn Bolger, P.E. 

Project Manager 
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--LICENSE AGREEMENT--
FOR

816 CONGRESS AVENUE
816 CONGRESS AVENUE

AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.

LOCATION MAP
N.T.S.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL                         SHEET          OF
FILE NUMBER:                                                 APPLICATION DATE:
APPROVED BY COMMISSION ON                    UNDER SECTION         OF CHAPTER
OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN CODE.
EXPIRATION DATE (25-5-81, LDC):                    CASE MANAGER:

_________________________________________________________________________
DIRECTOR, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
RELEASED FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE:                                ZONING:
REV. 1:________________________ CORRECTION 1:________________________
REV. 2:________________________ CORRECTION 2:________________________
REV. 3:________________________ CORRECTION 3:________________________
FINAL PLAT MUST BE RECORDED BY THE PROJECT EXPIRATION DATE, IF APPLICABLE.
SUBSEQUENT SITE PLANS WHICH DO NOT COMPLY WITH THE CODE CURRENT AT THE
TIME OF FILING, AND ALL REQUIRED BUILDING PERMITS AND/OR A NOTICE OF
CONSTRUCTION (IF A BUILDING PERMIT IS NOT REQUIRED), MUST ALSO BE APPROVED
PRIOR TO THE PROJECT EXPIRATION DATE.

__________ ____ ____

__________ ___________________

___________________

May 8th, 2009 (SSM)
121

2022-187172 LM

OWNER / DEVELOPER
816 CONGRESS INVESTMENT, LLC
816 CONGRESS, SUITE 300
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
CONTACT: PATRICK DEVITT

CIVIL ENGINEER:
WGI
2021 E 5TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
512-669-5560
CONTACT: KATHRYN BOLGER, P.E.

SURVEYOR:
QUIDDITY
3100 ALVIN DEVANE BOULEVARD, SUITE
150
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78741
CONTACT: REX HACKETT, R.P.L.S

ARCHITECT:
IA INTERIOR ARCHITECTS
728 NORTHWESTERN AVENUE, BLDG A
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
CONTACT: KENDI SPARKS, RID

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
DWG
912B CONGRESS AVENUE
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
CONTACT: ERIC TRAN

·

·

·

SUBMITTAL DATE:
DECEMBER 30, 2022

APPROVED BY:

DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT          DATE

RELATED CASES:
2022-155659 DA
2022-148764 DA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
THE PROJECT CONSIST OF PLACING PLANTERS, BIKE RACKS, LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS, AND

PAVING IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

Sheet List Table
Sheet Number Sheet Description Sheet Title
1 C001 COVER SHEET
2 LA-01 EXISITNG CONDITIONS & DEMOLITION PLAN

3 LA-02 PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS & LICENSE AGREEMENT
SHEET

4 LA-03 LANDSCAPE NOTES AND MATERIALS SCHEDULE
5 LA-04 HARDSCAPE PLAN
6 LA-05 LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN
7 LA-06 LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION PLAN
8 LA-07 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
9 LA-08 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
10 LA-09 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
11 LA-10 IRRIGATION PLAN
12 LA-11 TREE MITIGATION CALCULATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
183

AutoCAD SHX Text
183

AutoCAD SHX Text
35

AutoCAD SHX Text
35

AutoCAD SHX Text
71

AutoCAD SHX Text
71

AutoCAD SHX Text
290

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONGRESS AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
W 9TH STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONGRESS AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
W 9TH STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN NOTE: THIS NOTE IS BEING PLACED ON THE PLAN SET IN PLACE OF A TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL STRATEGY WITH THE FULL UNDERSTANDING THAT, AT A MINIMUM OF 6 WEEKS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, A TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE RIGHT OF WAY MANAGEMENT DIVISION.  THE OWNER/ REPRESENTATIVE FURTHER RECOGNIZES THAT A REVIEW FEE, AS PRESCRIBED BY THE MOST CURRENT VERSION OF THE CITY'S FEE ORDINANCE, SHALL BE PAID EACH EACH TIME A PLAN OR PLAN REVISION IS SUBMITTED TO RIGHT OF WAY MANAGEMENT DIVISION  A PLAN OR PLAN REVISION IS SUBMITTED TO RIGHT OF WAY MANAGEMENT DIVISION FOR REVIEW.  THE FOLLOWING MUST BE TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION WHEN DEVELOPING FUTURE TRAFFIC CONTROL STRATEGIES: PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE TRAFFIC ACCESS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES, UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY RIGHT OF WAY MANAGEMENT. NO LONG-TERM LANE CLOSURES WILL BE AUTHORIZED, UNLESS RIGHT OF WAY MANAGEMENT DETERMINES THAT ADEQUATE ACCOMMODATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE TO MINIMIZE TRAFFIC IMPACT. PROJECT SHOULD BE PHASED SO THAT UTILITY INSTALLATION MINIMALLY IMPACTS EXISTING OR TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES.



WEST 9TH STREET
80' R.O.W.

CO
NG

RE
SS

 A
VE

NU
E

12
0'

 R
.O

.W
. 

WWWWGAS
GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS
GAS GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS
GAS

GAS

8" PVC 15" UNK

18" RCP

1" IRR. LINE

6" DI

8" DI

18" RCP

16
" D

I

66
" R

CP 42
" R

CP

2002-0041

94
-0

02
5 NO

T 
AU

TH
OR

IZ
ED

 F
OR

CO
NS

TR
UC

TI
ON

 P
RI

OR
 T

O
FO

RM
AL

 C
IT

Y 
AP

PR
OV

AL
AD

DR
ES

S

PH
ON

E 
NO

:

G F E D C B A

ABCDEFG

5

4

3

2

1

CITY APPROVAL STAMP

DEMOLITION KEY NOTES

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

LEGEND

NOTES:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

FLOODPLAIN:

ZONING:

WATERSHED:

EXISTING HARDSCAPE AND SOFTSCAPE LEGEND

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

2

3

6

A

A

A

B

B

B

B

C

C

A

5

6

5

6

5

1

2

D

D

F

G

4

3

44

3

7
6

5

1

1

E

REMOVE PARKING METER

EXISTING WW MANHOLE #243351
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LEGEND

NOTES:

1. FOR PAVEMENT SECTIONS AND DETAILS REFERENCE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S
PLAN.

2. FOR OUTDOOR FURNITURE SPECIFICATIONS REFERENCE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS PLAN.

3. DO NOT PAVE OVER AUSTIN WATER INFRASTRUCTURE/APPURTENANCES.

4. REFERENCE LANDSCAPE SHEETS LA-05 & LA-06 FOR MORE DETAILED
IMPROVEMENTS.

5. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR
PAVING AREAS THAT MAY NEED REPAIR/REPLACEMENT.
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MAINTENANCE OF CURB RAMPS
REF COA DETAIL 432S-5

EXISTING WW MANHOLE #243351

EXISTING WW MANHOLE #49099

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT #152485

NO CONSTRUCTION WITHIN 3' OF
THE FIRE HYDRANT.

EXISTING 4" DOMESTIC
WATER METER #269971

AND WATER SERVICE
LINE

EXISTING STREET
LIGHT TO REMAIN

13.65'

16.41'

9.
21

'

2

3

34

5

1

6

7

8

9

9

9

EXISTING 6" DI FIRELINE
REF. PROJECT W-1994-0025
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STREET & BRIDGE STANDARD NOTES:
STREET REPAIR NOTES (UCM 5.9):

SIDEWALK REPAIR NOTES (UCM 5.10)

HAND HOLES AND PULL BOXES, ETC.
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NEW IMPERVIOUS COVER: PROPOSED AREA COVER WHICH WAS
PREVIOUSLY LANDSCAPED.

DISTURBED AREA: PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVER AREA THAT WAS
ALREADY IMPERVIOUS COVER WITH A GRADE CHANGE GREATER THAN
18".

MAINTENANCE AREA: PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVER AREA THAT WAS
ALREADY IMPERVIOUS COVER WITH A GRADE CHANGE LESS THAN 18".

DISTURBED AREA FOR ADA: PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA THAT WAS
PREVIOUSLY LANDSCAPED OR IMPERVIOUS AREA FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ADDING ACCESSIBLE ACCESS.

LOT LINE
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